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2025 REQUIRED ADVERTISEMENTS 

NOTICE OF 2025 BUDGET, FEES, AND TAX CONSIDERATION OF THE 
BOROUGH OF MILLVALE

NOTICE OF 2025 BUDGET, FEES, AND TAX CONSIDERATION OF THE BOROUGH OF MILLVALE 
Notice is given that the Borough Council of the Borough of Millvale, at a meeting to be held 
on December 10, 2025, at 6 p.m. at 501  Lincoln Ave., Council,  is  considering adoption of 
Resolution  2978  adopting  the  budget  for  the  Borough  of Millvale  for  the  year  2025  and 
Resolution 2979 adopting a schedule of fees for the Borough of Millvale for the year 2025. 
Millvale Council is also considering adopting Ordinance 2836, fixing the real estate tax millage 
rate 2025 at 9.5 mills. This action does not change the 2024 real estate tax rate. The proposed 
2025 budget is available for public inspection at www.millvalepa.com or by appointment at 
the Borough of Millvale Municipal Building (501 Lincoln Avenue, 15209). Business hours are 9 
a.m. to 4 p.m., Monday through Friday.

NOTICE OF 2025 MEETINGS OF THE BOROUGH OF MILLVALE 

In conformance with the Sunshine Act, the Borough Council of Millvale hereby gives notice 
of the official meetings scheduled for the following Boards and Commissions for 2025. 
Borough Council Workshops First Tuesday of each month at 6 p.m. with one exception.  
November Meeting will be held Monday, November 3, at 6 p.m. 
Borough Council Meetings Second Tuesday of each month at 6 p.m. with no exceptions.   
Planning Commission Meetings Third Tuesday of each month at 6 p.m.  
All meetings are held at 416 or 501 Lincoln Avenue, 15209. 
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DISTRICT MAGISTRATE 

Honorable Daniel Koneczka 
1007 Mount Royal Boulevard 

PA HOUSE DISTRICT 21 
Lindsay Powell 

5154 Butler Street 

PA SENATE DISTRICT 42 
Wayne Fontana 

1039 Brookline Boulevard 

COUNTY COUNCIL DISTRICT 3 

Anita Prizio 

436 Grant Street, Room 119  

ACBA REPS—ANNUAL 
Delegate ‐ Brian Spoales 

Alternate ‐ Jim Machajewski 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 6y 

David Hammond  ‐ 01/2030 

Ashley Hillard ‐ 01/2029 

Jeff Stalzynski ‐ 01/2028 

Karl Cavanaugh alt—01/2025 

Paul Bossung  alt—01/2025 

PLANNING COMMISSION 4 y 

Jan Carlos ‐ 01/2028 

Mary Catherine Sikora—01/2027 

Bill Stout ‐ 01/2027 

Tina GalioƩo ‐ 01/2026 

Jorge Lima —01/2025 

ZONING HEARING BOARD 3 y 

Ray Lardin– 01/2027 

Jimmy Burn ‐ 01/2026 

Melissa Mason– 01/2025 

Alt.— 01/2028 

Alt. –01/2027 

TREE COMMITTEE 3 y 
Trevor Southworth‐ 01/2028 

Denise Rudar ‐ 01/2027 
Joseph Galuska —01/2027 

Mackenzie Halsey—01/2026 
Paul Bossung ‐ 01/2025 

VACANCY BOARD  1 y  
Pat Knierm — 01/2025 

GRJSA—5 yrs 
Joe Kypta—2029  Karl Cavanaugh ‐ 2028 

PGH20 
1200 Penn Avenue 

PGH, PA 15222 

GRJSA 
2236 Babcock Boulevard 

PGH, PA 15237 

CONNECT—ANNUAL 
Delegate ‐ Bill Stout 

Delegate  —Denise Rudar

Staff ‐ Eddie Figas 

JORDAN TAX SERVICE 
GRJSA, SOLID WASTE, Millvale, ALCOSAN 
102 Rahway Road‐McMurray, PA 15317 

NHCOG—ANNUAL 
Delegate— Al Atkinson 

Alternate—Jim Machajewski 

TRI‐COG LANDBANK—ANNUAL 
Delegate ‐ Jim Machajewski 

Alternate ‐ Eddie Figas 

KEYSTONE COLLECTS 

RE, EIT, LST, BP‐MERC, Delinquencies 

546 Wendel Road—Irwin, PA 15642 

ENGINEER 
Bob Maher 

Gateway 
100 McMorris Road 

PGH PA 15205 

SOLICITOR 
Jack Cambest,  

Dodaro, MaƩa & Cambest 
1001 Ardmore Boulevard 

PGH PA 15221‐5233  

IT 
PC DOCTOR 

5001 Baum BLVD 
PiƩsburgh, PA 15213  

AUDITOR 
Brian McCall 

Maher Duessel 
503 MarƟndale Street, Suite 600 

PGH, PA 15212 

THE BOROUGH OF MILLVALE est. 1868  

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES    
AGENCY  3 y        

Sheri Cavanaugh—01/2027 
Ashley Hilliard—01/2026    

Joe Kypta—01/2025 

WASTE MANAGEMENT 
625 Cherrington Pkwy Moon TWP, PA 15108 
Bob Schall 412‐670‐8970 rsachall@wmcom 

Al Pasquarelli APasquar@wm.com 
 888‐827‐9234 

MCDC ANNUAL 
Delegate Mayor Spoales 

ANTCC—1 yr 
Delegate—Eddie Figas 

Alternate—Sheri Cavnaugh 

LOAN COMMITTEE 5 y 
Denise Rudar  01/2029 
Brian Spoales– 01/2028 
Jaime Hahn– 01/2027 
Bill Stout  ‐ 01/2026 

“BIRD TOWN” COMMITTEE 7 y 
Mackenzie Halsey—01/2031 

Garrick SchmiƩ—01/2030 
Abbey Nilson—01/2029 

Donna Pearson—01/2028 
AJ Bee—01/2027 

KaƟe Dembowski—01/2026 
Denise Rudar ‐ 01/2025 

BUILDING & FIRE BOARD 
OF APPEALS 5 y 

Nathan Hart—01/2029 
OPEN—01/2028 

Nick Skalos—01/2027 
Joanna Beres—01/2026 

Bob Vita‐ 01/2025 

BIKE PEDESTRIAN 
 COMMITTEE 3 y 

Trevor Southworth‐ 01/2028 
Denise Rudar ‐ 01/2027 

Joseph Galuska —01/2027 
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

01.301.100 Real Estate - Current 725,000 

01.301.300 Real Estate - Prior Year 120,000 

Subtotal 845,000 

01.310.100 Real Estate Transfer 60,000 

01.310.210 Earned Income - Current 377,000 

01.310.220 Earned Income - Prior Year 120,500 

01.310.310 Mercantile Tax 55,000 
01.310.360 Business Privilege 53,000 

01.310.520 Local Service Tax 42,000 
01.310.710 Mechanical Devices 17,000 

Subtotal 724,500 

01.321.350 Liquor License Transfer $2,000

01.321.610 Transient Vendor Permits 2,000 

01.321.800 Cable TV Franchise 82,000 

Subtotal 86,000 

01.322.200 Demolition Permit 2,000 

01-322-400 Special Event Permit 2,000 

01.322.500 Street Opening 15,000 

01.322.830 Sign Permit 2,000 

Subtotal 21,000 

01.331.100 Court Fines and Fees 25,000 

01.331.110 State Vehicle Code Violations 2,000 

01-331-120 Property Nuisance Violation 8,000 

01.331.140 Parking Violations 12,000 

Subtotal 47,000 

01.341.000 Interest Earnings 2,000 

Subtotal 2,000 

01.342.000 Rents and Royalties 20,000 

01.342.200 MCC Office Rents 73,000 

01.367.300 Millvale Days - 

Subtotal 93,000 

01.351.010 Federal Grants

FUND
01 GENERAL FUND REVENUES

REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAXES

ACT 511 TAXES

LICENSES AND FEES

GENERAL PERMITS

FINES AND FORFEITS

INTEREST

RENTS AND ROYALTIES

FEDERAL GRANTS
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
01.351.020 Federal Vest Program 3,000                                                

                                                3,000 

STATE GRANTS
01.354.010 ARLE / GLG 196,268                                            

01.354.020 Tree Vitalize 5,000                                                

01.354.030 PENNDOT Bridge Reimbursement 75,000                                              

01.354.100 Economic Development Grant 30,000                                              

01.354.130 DCED 250,000                                            

01.354.099 DCNR Grant -                                                    

Subtotal                                             556,268 

01.355.010 Public Utility Realty Tax 2,000                                                

01.355.040 Liquor License 5,000                                                

01.355.050 Pension State Aid 115,000                                            

01.355.070 Firemen's Relief 15,250                                              

01.355.130 State Recycling Grant 2,000                                                

01.355.530 Act 13 UGWF 700                                                   

Subtotal                                             139,950 

01.357.010 RAD 1% Sales Tax 225,000                                            

01.357.750 Allegheny County Grants 220,000                                            

01.357.800 LGA Intern Reimb 7,500                                                

01.357.850 LGA Sustainability Grant -                                                    

01.357.900 ACCD Grants 25,000                                              

01.357.990 AGH CTY CDBG 45,000                                              

Subtotal                                             522,500 

01.359.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 12,636                                              

Subtotal                                               12,636 

01.361.200 Clerical Services Alcosan 6,500                                                

01.361.300 Zoning and Planning App. Fees 7,000                                                

01.361.330 Zone/Plan App. Fees

01.361.340 Zoning Hearing Board Fees 5,000                                                

01.361.500 Sale of Borough Data 44                                                     

01.361.610 Liquor Lic Trans App Fees

01.361.630 School District EIT Clerical -                                                    

01.361.650 Tax Certs & Lien Letters 19,000                                              

01.361.750 Wayfinding Signs 500                                                   

01.361.760 Military Banners 2,500                                                

Subtotal                                               40,544 

PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT EARNINGS

PUBLIC SAFETY EARNINGS

CAPITAL AND OPERATING GRANTS

SHARED STATE REVENUE
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
01.362.100 Special Police Services 97,000                                              

01.362.110 Police Reports 3,000                                                

01.362.140 Shaler S.D. Crossing Guard Reimb. 29,000                                              

01.362.140 SASD SRO Reimbursements 88,850                                              

01.362.160 Accessible Parking Permit 200                                                   

01.362.170 Public Works Fee Schedule 1,000                                                

01.362.410 Building Permits 25,000                                              

01.362.450 Occupancy Permits 60,000                                              

01.362.500 Demolition Reimbursement 10,000                                              

01.362.550 Dumpster Permits 4,000                                                

01.362.600 Short Term Rentals 7,500                                                

01.362.650 Annual Fire Inspection 2,500                                                

Subtotal                                             328,050 

01.363.210 Parking Meter Receipts 30,000                                              

01.363.250 Street Preformer 230                                                   

Subtotal                                               30,230 

01.364.110 Reimb. Emp. Stormwater Cleaning -                                                    

01.364.120 ALCOSAN Customer Fees -                                                    

01.364.200 GRJSA Customer Fees -                                                    

01.364.300 Refuse Customer Fees

01.364.500 Sale of Scrap Material 100                                                   

01.364.510 Recycling Bins 100                                                   

Subtotal                                                    200 

01.367.140 Pavilion & GAPP Rentals 15,000                                              

01.367.150 MCC Hall Rentals 9,000                                                

01.367.156 Security Deposits

01.367.157 Bounced Check Fees 200                                                   

01.367.310 MD-Car Cruise Revenue

01.367.320 MD-Train Ride Revenue

01.367.330 MD-Amusement Ride Revenue

01.367.340 MD-Bike Rodeo Revenue

01.367.350 MD-Raffle Revenue

Subtotal                                               24,200 

1,000                                                

01.380.000 MISC Revenues 2,000                                                

01.380.100 Sale of Property and Equipment                                                 5,000 

01.380.150 Note Receivable - Mr. Smalls -                                                    

01.380.200 MBDC Management Services -                                                    

01.380.210 MBDC Supply Costs

01.380.250 Electricty Reimbursement 7,500                                                

01.380.300 Insurance Reimbursement 55,000                                              

HIGHWAYS & STREETS EARNINGS

SANITATION EARNINGS

CULTURE AND RECREATION EARNINGS

RECEIVABLES AND REIMBURSEMENTS
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
01.380.530 MBDC RACP Advance

01.380.531 MBDC PIG Advance

Subtotal                                               69,500 

DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES
01.387.000 Contributions and Donations 1,500                                                

Subtotal                                                 1,500 

FIREARMS PURCHASE
01.389.100 Firearms Reimbursement -                                                    

Subtotal                                                       - 

-                                                    

01.392.080 Transfer from Mill Days Fund -                                                    

01.392.060 Transfer from Tree Vitalize 

01.392.080 Transfer from Sewer Fund 190,000                                            

01.392.200 Transfer from 511 Tax Acct

01.392.220 Transfer from Flood Victims

01.392.250 Transfer from MD 104 Acct

01.392.300 Transfer from Reserve Fund

01.392.350 Transfer from Liquid Fuels 95,000                                              
02-392-400 Transfer from RLF -                                                    
01.392.450 Transfer from Millvale Days

01.392.500 Transfer from RTLF -                                                    
01.392.550 Transfer from Road Fund

02-392-900 Interfund Transfer

Subtotal                                             285,000 

INCEOPTION OF VEHICLE PURCHASE                                                       - 

01.393.300 Inception of CAP Purchase                                                       - 

PROCEEDS
01.394.200 Proceeds TAN Note                                             450,000 

Health and Sanitary Fund

TOTAL REVENUES                                          4,282,078 

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

01.400.105 Salaries 16,250                                              

01.400.161 Social Security/Medicare 1,245                                                

01.400.460 Association Dues/Seminars 8,000                                                

Subtotal                                               25,495 

01.401.110 Wages - Full Time 259,550                                            

EXECUTIVE (ADMINISTRATION)

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

01 GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
BOROUGH COUNCIL AND MAYOR

25 BUDGET PUBLIC R 8



 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
01.401.115 Wages - Part-Time -                                                    

01.401.156 Workers' Compensation 1,000                                                

01.401.157 Employee Benefits 120,065                                            

01.401.160 Pension 15,000                                              
01.401.161 Social Security (FICA)/Medicare 15,500                                              
01.401.180 Wages Overtime 3,000                                                
01.401.210 Office Supplies 3,000                                                

01.401.215 Postage 2,000                                                

01.401.216 Office Employee Exp events, etc. -                                                    

01.401.217 Office Equipment and Computers 2,000                                                

01.401.220 Reimbursable Expenses 250                                                   

01.401.310 IT Maintenance 42,000                                              

01.401.321 Telephone 8,000                                                

01.401.331 Travel 1,000                                                

01.401.341 Advertising 2,000                                                

01.401.342 Printing 1,500                                                

01.401.390 Bank Fees 1,900                                                

01.401.420 Membership and Dues 4,000                                                

01.401.430 EIT Refunds -                                                    

01.401.450 Contracted Services 15,500                                              

01.401.460 Conference/Seminars 10,250                                              

01.401.490 Other 50                                                     

01.401.520 Land Bank Contributuion -                                                    

Subtotal                                             507,565 

01.402.311 Audit Services 18,800                                              

Subtotal                                               18,800 

01.403.116 Commission 22,000                                              

01.403.161 Social Security/Medicare 1,625                                                

01.403.210 Office Supplies 300                                                   

01.403.215 Postage 250                                                   

01.403.321 Telephone -                                                    

01.403.330 Bond 840                                                   

01.403.342 Printing 300                                                   

01.403.430 Real Estate Tax Refunds 500                                                   

Subtotal                                               25,815 

01.404.114 Retainer 5,500                                                

01.404.310 Legal Services 12,000                                              

01.404.314 Special Legal - Codification

Subtotal                                               17,500 

01.408.114 Retainer

FINANCE (AUDIT SERVICES)

TAX COLLECTION

LEGAL SERVICES

ENGINEER
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
01.408.313 Engineer Services 80,000                                              

Subtotal                                               80,000 

01.409.226 Building Supplies 2,000                                                

01.409.360 Public Utilities 15,000                                              

01.409.373 Building Maintenance 16,000                                              

01.409.610 Capital Improvement 45,000                                              

Subtotal                                               78,000 

01.410.110 Chief 86,950                                              

01.410.111 Back Pay

01.410.112 Full Time Officers 590,452                                            

01.410.115 Part-time Wages 30,375                                              

01.410.156 Workers Compensation 40,900                                              

01.410.157 Employee Benefits 187,655                                            

01.410.158 Firearms Expense 3,000                                                

01.410.160 Pension 15,000                                              

01.410.161 Social Security (FICA) (PT)/Medicare 21,000                                              

01.410.170 Training

01.410.172 Holiday Pay 16,000                                              

01.410.176 Personal Day Pay -                                                    

01.410.177 Sick Pay -                                                    

01.410.179 Longevity 8,000                                                

01.410.180 Overtime 40,000                                              

01.410.181 Court Pay 10,000                                              

01.410.182 Special Detail -                                                    

01.410.187 Magistrate Pay 25,000                                              

01.410.188 Traffic Detail 30,000                                              

01.410.189 Police Travel Rate per CBA 1,750                                                

01.410.191 Uniforms 17,000                                              

01.410.210 Supplies 2,000                                                

01.410.213 Printing Expense 1,250                                                

01.410.215 Postage 100                                                   

01.410.231 Gasoline 11,000                                              

01.410.240 General Operating Supplies 8,000                                                

01.410.251 Vehicle Repair/Maint/Tires 9,000                                                

01.410.310 Animal Control

01.410.317 IT Maintanenece/Software 3,000                                                

01.410.321 Telephone / Internet 17,000                                              

01.410.331 Travel Expense 2,500                                                

01.410.360 Continuing Education 4,200                                                

01.410.373 Bldg Repairs & Maint -                                                    

01.410.420 Association Dues 750                                                   

01.410.450 Police Contracted Services 1,500                                                

01.410.490 Other Services and Charges 500                                                   

01.410.510 Police Disability Payments

BUILDING MAINTENANCE

PUBLIC SAFETY POLICE
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
01.410.741 Capital Expense 20,000                                              

01.410.750 Equipment Machinery 3,000                                                

01.410.800 PS CPU Software

01.410.903 Vehicle Lease / Purchase 33,000                                              

01.410.913 Police Vehicle Interest 2,500                                                

Subtotal                                          1,242,382 

01.419.115 Crossing Guards/Meter Collector 61,500                                              

01.419.180 Crossing Guard OT 500                                                   
Subtotal 62,000                                              

01.411.195 Workers' Compensation 18,000                                              

01.411.200 State Foregin Fire Allocation 15,250                                              

01.411.231 Fuel 5,000                                                

01.411.321 Reimburseable Expense 600                                                   

01.411.327 Radio Equipment and Maintenance 2,500                                                

01.411.373 Building Maintenance

01.411.540 Annual Contribution -                                                    

Subtotal 41,350                                              

01.412.540 EMS Contribution 5,000                                                

Subtotal                                                 5,000 

01.413.115 Wages 55,287                                              

01.413.115 Wages - Part-Time 16,036                                              

01.413.156 Workers Compensation 270                                                   

01.413.157 Employee Benefits 31,156                                              

01.430.160 Pension 5,000                                                

01.413.161 FICA/Medicare 4,243                                                

01.413.191 Uniform Expense 500                                                   

01.413.215 Postage 300                                                   

01.413.231 Fuel 1,700                                                

01.413.260 Small Tools/Equipmment 500                                                   

01.413.310 Buiding Inspector 12,000                                              

01.413.321 Telephone 800                                                   

01.413.331 Travel Expense 250                                                   

01.413.460 Education / Training 250                                                   

01.413.903 Code Vehicle Purchase -                                                    

Subtotal                                             128,292 

01.414.000 Zoning Hearing Board 10,000                                              

01.414.114 Codification Project 4,000                                                

01.414.310 Zoning Revisions -                                                    

PUBLIC SAFETY CG

FIRE PROTECTION

EMERGENCY SERVICES

CODE ENFORCEMENT

PLANNING AND ZONING
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
Subtotal                                               14,000 

01.415.000 Emergency Management 500                                                   

Subtotal                                                    500 

01.420.300 Land Bank Expenses                                                 2,250 

01.422.310 Animal Control 3,300                                                

Subtotal                                                 5,550 

01.430.112 Wages, Full-Time 295,404                                            

01.430.115 Wages, Part-Time 3,000                                                

01.430.150 Hall Rental Cleaning 1,000                                                

01.430.156 Workers' Compensation 21,000                                              

01.430.157 Employee Benefits 124,751                                            

01.430.160 Pension 20,000                                              

01.430.161 Social Security (FICA)/Medicare 18,310                                              

01.430.180 Overtime 14,000                                              

01.430.191 Uniforms 3,500                                                

01.430.231 Fuel 8,500                                                

01.430.245 Asphalt and Highway Supplies 5,000                                                

01.430.246 Material Supplies 14,000                                              

01.430.260 Small tools and Equipment 1,000                                                

01.430.321 Telephone 1,750                                                

01.430.372 Creek Maintenance 2,000                                                

01.430.374 PW-Equip Repairs & Maint

01.430.450 Contracted Work 3,500                                                

01.430.460 Training 500                                                   

01.430.490 Other Services and Charges

01.430.750 Equipment Purchases 5,000                                                

01.430.901 PW Equipment Lease 45,000                                              

01.430.911 PW Equipment Interest 1,297                                                

Subtotal                                             588,512 

01.432.245 De-Icing Supplies 30,000                                              

Subtotal                                               30,000 

01.433.245 Street Signs/Markings                                                 4,500 

01.433.360 Traffic Signals                                               45,000 

01.433.374 Repair to Traffic Signals 5,000                                                

Subtotal                                               54,500 

01.434.360 Street Lighting, Electric 62,000                                              

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

WINTER MAINTENANCE

TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND SIGNS

STREET LIGHTING

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
Subtotal                                               62,000 

01.436.374 Storm Sewer Maintenance                                               10,500 

01.436.368 CITF Storm serwer -                                                    

Subtotal                                               10,500 

01.437.374 Equipment Maintenance/Repair 8,500                                                

Subtotal                                                 8,500 

01.438.000 Highways and Bridges                                               70,500 

01.438.313 Engineering Highway and Bridges 70,000                                              

Subtotal                                             140,500 

01.452.115 Contracted Labor 1,500                                                

01.452.226 MCC Supplies 2,600                                                

01.452.321 MCC Telephone 8,600                                                

01.452.360 MCC Utilities 11,000                                              

01.452.373 MCC Maintenance 8,000                                                

01.452.450 MCC - Contracted Services 5,000                                                

Subtotal                                               36,700 

01.453.000 Recreational Development 3,000                                                

Subtotal                                                 3,000 

01.454.000 Riverfront Development 12,000                                              

01.454.226 Pavilion Supplies 1,500                                                

01.454.360 Riverfront Utilities 3,700                                                

01.454.361 GAP-McCarthy-Ballfield Utilties 6,000                                                

01.454.371 Ball Field Maintenance

01.454.373 Parks Repair and Maintenance 15,000                                              

01.454.450 Parks Contracted Services 12,000                                              

Subtotal                                               50,200 

01.456.540 Library Donation 18,500                                              

Subtotal 18,500                                              

01.457.249 Civic Celebrations/MD 3,000                                                

Subtotal 3,000                                                

CIVIC CELEBRATIONS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

LIBRARIES

STORM SEWERS & DRAINS

REPAIR OF EQUIPMENT

MAINTENANCE OF ROADS & BRIDGES

COMMUNITY CENTER

CULTURE AND RECREATION

PARKS
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
01.461.000 Community Development 175,000                                            

01.461.317 RACP Expenses -                                                    

01.461.318 PIG Expenses -                                                    

01.461.540 MBDC RACP REIMB -                                                    

01.461.541 MBDC PIG REIMB -                                                    

-                                                    

Subtotal                                             175,000 

01.463.000 Economic Development 365,000                                            

01.463.100 Longterm Savings Fund 5,000                                                

Subtotal 370,000                                            

01.471.100 Principal Bond/General Obligation Note '15 -                                                    

01.471.200 Principal TAN 250,000                                            

01.471.350 Princial Cap Leases 41,050                                              

01.471.350 Principal Capital Leases

Capital Fund 2019 Ford Interceptor SUV - Black -                                                   

2020 Ford Interceptor SUV -                                                    

2020 Ford F350 PW

2017 F550 Dump -                                                    

2021 Ford Interceptor SUV 16,050                                              

2023 Ford Interceptor 25,000                                              

2017 Ford Interceptor SUV - Black -                                                    

Subtotal 291,050$                                          

01.472.100 Interest Bond/GON 2015 -                                                    

01.472.200 Tan Note Interest 20,767                                              

01.472.350 Interest Capital Leases 4,500                                                

01.472.350 Principal Capital Leases 3,000                                                

Capital Fund 2019 Ford Interceptor SUV - Black

2020 Ford Interceptor SUV

2020 Ford F250 PW

2017 F550 Dump

2021 Ford Interceptor SUV 

2023 Ford Interceptor 1,500                                                

2017 Ford Interceptor SUV - Black

Subtotal 25,267$                                            

01.475.000 Fiscal Agent Fees 4,200                                                

Subtotal                                                 4,200 

01.482.000 Judgments and Losses -                                                    

EMPLOYER EXPENSE

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL

DEBT SERVICE INTEREST

DEBT SERVICE FEES
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
01.481.192 Social Security Boro Share -                                                    

01.483.300 Municipal Pension -                                                    

01.483.100 Police Pension -                                                    

01.484.000 Workmens' Compensation -                                                    

Subtotal                                                       - 

01.485.000 Unemployment Comp 9,000                                                

Subtotal                                                 9,000 

486.17 Employee Benefits

01.486.351 Flood Insurance 10,000                                              

01.486.352
Property, Crime, General Liability, Public 
Officials 87,000                                              

Subtotal                                               97,000 

01-492-030 Transfer to Millvale Days

01.492.080 Transfer to Sewer Fund

01.492.180 Transfer to L/T Savings Fund 90,000                                              

01.492.300 Transfer to Capital Fund

01.492.350 Transfer to Liquid Fuels

01.492.400 Transfer to Revolving Loan 30,000                                              

01.492.450 Transfer to Rivertown Loan 15,000                                              

Subtotal 135,000                                            

Health and Sanitary Fund 55,400                                              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                          4,282,078 

ENDING FUND BALANCE                                                             ‐ 

EMPLOYER SHARE UCOMP

INSURANCE PREMIUMS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

02.310.220 EIT PRIOR TO 2012 -                                                       
02.341.000 INTEREST ACT 511 12.00                                                   

TOTAL REVENUES 12.00                                                   
 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

02.403.000 EIT PRIOR TO 2012 DISTRIBUTION -                                                       
02.492.010 TRANSFER TO 01 GENERAL FUND -                                                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                                                       
ENDING FUND BALANCE 12.00                                                   

RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

03-321-610 VENDOR PERMITS 4,000.00                                              

03-367-310 CAR CRUISE REVENUE
03-367-320 TRAIN RIDE REVENUE
03-367-330 AMUSEMENT RIDE REVENUE 5,000.00                                              
03-367-340 BIKE RODEO REVENUE

03-387-100 SPONSORSHIPS & DONATIONS 5,000.00                                              

03-392-010 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND
TOTAL REVENUES 14,000.00                                            

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

03-403-390 BANK FEES

03-457-210 SUPPLIES 2,000.00                                              
03-457-360 ELECTRIC 2,000.00                                              
03-457-490 MISCELLANEOUS/OTHER 1,000.00                                              
03-457-491 CAR CRUISE EXP 1,000.00                                              
03-457-492 LIVE MUSIC EXP 2,200.00                                              
03-457-493 PARADE/SHRINERS EXP 1,000.00                                              
03-457-494 KSWA EXP 2,000.00                                              
03-457-495 BIKE RODEO EXP

03-492-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,200.00                                            
ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,800.00                                              

RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

04.387.000 CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS -                                                       

04 FLOOD VICTIMS
FUND

04 FLOOD VICTIMS FUND REVENUES
DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES

DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES

INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS

03 MILLVALE DAYS FUND EXPENDITURES
TAX COLLECTION

CIVIC CELEBRATIONS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

TAX COLLECTION

03 MILLVALE DAYS
FUND

03 MILLVALE DAYS FUND REVENUES
LICENSE & FEES

CULTURE & RECREATION EARNINGS

FUND

02 ACT 511 TAX
FUND

02 ACT 511 TAX FUND REVENUES
ACT 511 TAXES

02 ACT 511 TAX FUND EXPENDITURES
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
TOTAL REVENUES -                                                       

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

04.415.000 EMERGENCY FLOOD EXP -                                                       
-                                                       

04.492.000 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND
TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                                                       
ENDING FUND BALANCE -                                                       

RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

05.362.105 FE 422 SAMPLE
05.362.110 FE 414-416 SAMPLE
05.362.115 FE 412 SAMPLE
05.362.120 FE 410 SAMPLE
05.362.125 FE 418 SAMPLE
05.362.130 FE 216 NORTH
05.362.135 FE 301 WILLIAM -                                                       

TOTAL REVENUES -                                                       

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

05.401.390 BANK FEES -                                                       

05.420.100 FIRE INS ESCROW DEMOS
05.420.105 422  SAMPLE RETURN ESCROW
05.420.110 414-416 SAMPLE RETURN ESCROW
05.420.115 412 SAMPLE RETURN ESCROW
05.420.120 410 SAMPLE RETURN ESCROW
05.420.125 418 SAMPLE RETURN ESCROW
05.420.130 216 NORTH RETURN ESCROW
05.420.135 301 WILLIAM RETURN ESCROW

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                                                       
ENDING FUND BALANCE -                                                       

RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

Beginning Balance 1/1 27,856.48                                            

REAL PROPERTY TAXES
07.301.100 REAL ESTATE TAX 89,200.00                                            
07.301.300 DELINQUENT REAL ESTATE TAX -                                                       

INTEREST
07.341.100 INTEREST 350.00                                                 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS
07.492.900 INTERFUND TRANSFERS

TOTAL REVENUES 117,406.48                                          
 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

EXECUTIVE (ADMINISTRATION)

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

07 ROAD FUND TAX
FUND

07 ROAD FUND TAX REVENUES

07 ROAD FUND TAX EXPENSES

INTERFUND TRANSFER

05 FIRE INSURANCE ESCROW
FUND

05 FIRE INSURANCE ESCROW REVENUES
PUBLIC SAFETY EARNINGS

05 FIRE INSURANCE ESCROW EXPENDITURES

04 FLOOD VICTIMS FUND EXPENDITURES
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND

07.403.430 REAL ESTATE TAX REFUNDS 500.00                                                 

07.433.750 EQUIPMENT & MACHINERY -                                                       

07.438.000 STREET PAVING
07.438.240 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSE 100,000.00                                          

TOTAL EXPENSES 100,500.00                                          
ENDING FUND BALANCE 16,906.48                                            

RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS 16,906.48                                            

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

Beginning Balance 1/1 180,000.00                                          

INTEREST
08.341.000 INTEREST INCOME 1,000.00                                              

08.364.110 REIMBURSEMENT -                                                       
08.364.120 ALCOSAN FEES 800,000.00                                          
08.364.200 GIRTY'S RUN FEES 300,000.00                                          
08.364.300 REFUSE FEES 395,000.00                                          

08.380.000 MISC. INCOME 2,000.00                                              

08.392.010 TRANSFER FROM 01 GF -                                                       
TOTAL REVENUES 1,678,000.00                                       

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 
EXECUTIVE (ADMINISTRATION)
08.401.390 BANK FEES -                                                       

08.408.313 ENGINEERING PRO SER. -                                                       

08.427.367 REFUSE & RECYCLING 400,000.00                                          
08.427.368 LANDFILL EXPENSE -                                                       

08.429.310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 55,000.00                                            
08.429.364 ALCOSAN 690,000.00                                          
08.429.365 GIRTY'S RUN EXPENSE 240,000.00                                          
08.429.400 PA 1 CALL 135.00                                                 
08.429.490 OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES -                                                       
08.429.710 SANITARY SEWER CAP IMPRVT. -                                                       

01.492.010 TRANSFER TO 01 GF 100,000.00                                          
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,385,135.00                                       
ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,485,135.00                                       

192,865.00                                          

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

Beginning Balance 1/1 0.05                                                     

DONATIONS -                                                       
CRIME REWARD DONATIONS

SANITATION

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS
09 CRIME REWARD FUND

FUND
09 CRIME REWARD FUND REVENUES

SANITATION EARNINGS

RECEIVABLES & REIMBURSEMENTS

INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS

08 SEWER FUND EXPENSES

ENGINEER

SOLID WASTE

TAX COLLECTION

TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND SIGNS

MAINTENANCE OF ROADS & BRIDGES

08 SEWER FUND 
FUND

08 SEWER FUND  REVENUES

25 BUDGET PUBLIC R 18



 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND

TOTAL REVENUES 0.05                                                     
 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

REWARD PAYMENT -                                                       
-                                                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                                                       
ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.05                                                     

RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS 0.05                                                     

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

Beginning Balance 1/1 -                                                       

11.322.840 ROADWAY RESTORATION ESCROW 10,000.00                                            

TOTAL REVENUES 10,000.00                                            
 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

11.438.317 ROADWAY RESTORATION ESCROW 10,000.00                                            
-                                                       

ENDING FUND BALANCE 10,000.00                                            
RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS -                                                       

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

Beginning Balance 1/1 #REF!

14.301.100 REAL ESTATE TAX 44,000.00                                            
14.301.300 DELINQUENT REAL ESTATE

14.341.100 INTERSET -                                                       
TOTAL REVENUES #REF!

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

14.403.430 REAL ESTATE TAX REFUND -                                                       

14.411.540 CONTRIBUTION TO VFD 30,000.00                                            

TOTAL EXPENSES 30,000.00                                            
ENDING FUND BALANCE 30,000.00                                            

#REF!

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

Beginning Balance 1/1

40-341-000 INTEREST INCOME
GENERAL GOVERNMENT EARNINGS

40 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 
FUND

40 REVOLVING LOAN FUND REVENUES

INTEREST

REAL PROPERTY TAXES

INTEREST

14 FIRE TAX FUND EXPENDITURES
TAX COLLECTION

FIRE PROTECTION

RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS

GENERAL PERMITS

11 SURETY FUND EXPENDITURES
MAINTENANCE OF ROADS & BRIDGES

14 FIRE TAX FUND 
FUND

14 FIRE TAX FUND REVENUES

09 CRIME REWARD FUND EXPENDITURES
CRIME REWARD PAYMENTS

11 SURETY FUND
FUND

11 SURETY FUND REVENUES
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
40-361-000 APPLICATION FEE
RECEIVABLES & REIMBURSEMENTS
40-380-000 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME
DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES

40-387-100 LOAN PMTS - RANCH HOUSE
40-387-110 LOAN PMTS - LIBRARY paid off
40-387-115 LOAN PMTS - MIENTKIEWICZ/EATON
40-387-120 LOAN PMTS - PANZA
40-387-125 LOAN PMTS - FRANKS PIZZA
40-387-130 LOAN PMTS - DOUBLE L
40-387-135 LOAN PMTS - WASHERS & MORE
40-387-140 LOAN PMTS- PAULA INTERTHAL
40-387-145 LOAN PMTS - MCL 2015
40-387-150 LOAN PMTS - TUPELO HONEY TEAS
40-387-155 LOAN PMTS - STICKLERS
40-387-160 LOAN PMTS - MCDC
40-387-165 LOAN PMTS - NSR
40-387-170 LOAN PMTS - RIVER SPRO LLC
40-387-175 LOAN PMTS - CHUNKY SKUNK
40-387-180 LOAN REC - AIR TIGHT
40-387-190  LOAN PMTS- HAHN
40-387-200 LOAN PMTS- VINTAGE 416
40-387-850 LOAN PMTS - THAR

-                                                       
INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS
40-392-010 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND
40-392-040 TRANSFER FROM RTLF

TOTAL REVENUES -                                                       
 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

40-464-000 LOAN PAYOUTS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
40-492-010 TRANSFER TO 01 GF

TOTAL EXPENSES -                                                       
ENDING FUND BALANCE -                                                       

-                                                       

 2025 BUDGET DRAFT 

Beginning Balance 1/1

41-341-000 INTEREST INCOME
GENERAL GOVERNMENT EARNINGS
41-361-000 APPLICATION FEE
RECEIVABLES & REIMBURSEMENTS
41-380-000 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME
DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES
41-387-100 LOAN PMTS - THAR
41-387-105 LOAN PMTS - NSR
41-387-110 LOAN PMTS - MCDC
41-387-115 LOAN PMTS - RIVER SPRO LLC
41-387-120 LOAN PMTS - MILLVALE MARKET

-                                                       
INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS

RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS
41 RIVERTOWN REVOLVING LOAN FUND 
FUND

41 RT REVOLVING LOAN FUND REVENUES

INTEREST

40 REVOLVING LOAN FUND EXPENDITURES
LOAN PAYOUT
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 2025 BUDGET DRAFT FUND
41-392-010 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND
41-392-040 TRANSFER FROM RLF

TOTAL REVENUES -                                                       
 2024 BUDGET DRAFT 

41-464-000 LOAN PAYOUTS
41-465-000 LOAN PROCESSING EXPENSES
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
41-492-010 TRANSFER TO 01 GF

TOTAL EXPENSES -                                                       
ENDING FUND BALANCE -                                                       

-                                                       

LOAN PAYOUT

RESERVED FOR FUTURE PROJECTS
CLOSED FUNDS

06 TREE VITALIZE FUND
30 CAPITAL RESERVE  FUND 

41 RT REVOLVING LOAN FUND EXPENDITURES
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2025 MILLVALE BOROUGH CALENDAR 

FEDERAL/BOROUGH Holiday Offices Closed 
New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial 
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, 
Thanksgiving, Black Friday, Christmas Eve, 
Christmas Day

TRADITIONAL Holiday Borough  
Offices Open 
Valentine’s Day, Easter 
Sunday, Mother’s Day, Father’s 
Day, Halloween, New Year's Eve

FEDERAL Holiday Borough Offices Open 
M.L.K. Day, President’s Day, Tax Day,
Flag Day, Juneteenth, Veterans Day
Music Fest Events  Millvale Pride 
Pavillion & MCC Rentals Open @ Noon 

Council Workshops & Meetings 6 pm Borough Mayor & Council Events 
Millvale Day's, Halloween, Senior Holiday 
Lunch, Light-Up Day, Holiday Party 

  Trash Pick-Up  Weekend 

Planning Commission Meeting 6 pm Titan Trail Day’s Election Day 

01      New Year’s Day 
07      Council Org. Workshop 
14      Council Public Meeting 
16      ALOM Legislative Reception 
20      M.L. King Day
21      Planning Commission 

JANUARY  
S M T W Th F S 

  1 2 3 4 
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31 

JULY 
S M T W Th F S 

  1 2 3 4 5 
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31 

02      Council Workshop 
04     Independence Day 
08      Council Public Meeting 
15      Planning Commission 
26      NHCO Street Cleanup 

01     ACBA Banquet Casino 
04     Council Workshop 
11     Council Public Meeting 
14     Valentine’s Day 
17     Presidents Day 
18     Planning Commission 

FEBRUARY 
S M T W Th F S 

1 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 

AUGUST 
S M T W Th F S 

1 2 
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
31 

02      Constable Fishing Tournament 
05      Council Workshop 
09      Music Fest Summer Picnic 
12      Council Public Meeting 
19      Planning Commission 
29      Employee Picnic Lunch 

04     Council Workshop 
11     Council Public Meeting 
18     Planning Commission 

MARCH 
S M T W Th F S 

1 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31 

SEPTEMBER 
S M T W Th F S 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 

01      Labor Day   
02      Council Workshop 
09      Council Public Meeting 
12      Millvale Day’s 
13      Millvale Day’s 
16      Planning Commission 
27      NHCO Street Cleanup 

01 Council Workshop 
03-06 ALOM Conference 7 Springs
08     Council Public Meeting 
15     Tax Day 
15     Planning Commission 
18     Good Friday 
20     Easter Sunday 
22     Earth Day 

APRIL 
S M T W Th F S 
  1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 1 5 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 

OCTOBER 
S M T W Th F S 

1 2 3 4 
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31 

07      Council Workshop 
11      Music Fest Fall Harvest 
13      Indigenous Peoples Day 
14      Council Public Meeting 
21     Planning Commission 
31      Halloween Parade 5:30 
          Trick r Treat 5:30 - 8 

06       Council Workshop 
11       Mother’s Day 
12       Titan Trail Day’s 
13       Titan Trail Day’s 
13       Council Public Meeting 
14       Titan Trail Day’s 
15       Titan Trail days (weather) 
16-17  Music Fest

   Planning Commission 
           Primary Election 
28       NHCO Street Cleanup 
26       Memorial Day 

MAY 
S M T W Th F S 

1 2 3 
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 2 0 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

NOVEMBER 
S M T W Th F S 

1 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 

03      Council Workshop 
04      General Election  
11      Veterans Day 
11      Council Public Meeting 
18      Planning Commission 
27      Thanksgiving Day 
28      Black Friday 

03     Council Workshop 
10     Council Public Meeting 
14     Flag Day 
15     Father’s Day 
17     Planning Commission 
19     Juneteenth 
21     Millvale PRIDE 

JUNE 
S M T W Th F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 

DECEMBER 
S M T W Th F S 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 31 

02      Council Workshop 
07      Light Up Night 
          Mayor & Council Senior  
          Lunch 11:30-1 
09      Council Public Meeting 
10      Pavilion/MCC Rentals     
          Open @ Noon 
16      Planning Commission 
17      Employee Holiday Party 
          Office Closes @ 1 
24      Christmas Eve 
25      Christmas Day 
31      New Year's Eve 
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